

**ADDITIONAL ISSUES**

1. Whether the defendant no.1 proves that the landed properties stated in para no.10 of his written statement are still joint family properties?
2. Whether the claim of defendant no.1 for the partition of entire family properties stated in O.S. No.6/2006 on the file of learned Senior Civil Judge Court, Kumta is hit by principle of Estoppel?
3. Whether the suit is bad for non joinder of necessary parties?

Date: 11-03-2024  
Ankola

(Manohara .M.)  
Senior Civil Judge & JMFC,  
Ankola.